COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN RATES AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023

CASE NO. 2021-00022

)

)

<u>order</u>

On February 17, 2021, Morgan County Water District (Morgan District) applied for Commission approval of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, an increase to its water service rates, and of its proposed plan of financing of a project pursuant to the provisions of KRS 278.023.¹ On March 11, 2021, Morgan District filed a motion to withdraw its application and stated that issues had arisen that affect the scope and funding of the proposed project in its application.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Morgan District's motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Morgan District's motion to withdraw its proposed application and have this matter dismissed is granted.

2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

¹ KRS 278.023.

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Bidwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00022

*Shannon Elam General Manager Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472

*Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472

*Ora C Main, PE, MBA Project Manager Nesbitt Engineering, Inc. 227 North Upper Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1016

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202